PROPOSED ORDINANCE 23-25 Sponsored by Justice Lachowsky

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas, An Ordinance to be entitled: An Ordinance to approve the filing of an application by Hounds Hideaway Pet Parents Association for a private club to be located at 31 Drillers Drive, Conway, Arkansas.

WHEREAS, Arkansas Code Annotated §3-9-222 requires applicants for private club licenses to obtain approval of the governing body of the county where the private club is to be located; and

WHEREAS, Hounds Hideaway Pet Parents Association has made a request for a private club at 31 Drillers Drive, Conway, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, Hounds Hideaway Pet Parents Association has been a licensed nonprofit for at least one year.

WHEREAS, a private club license at Hounds Hideaway Pet Parents Association would benefit the community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: The request of Hounds Hideaway Pet Parents Association for approval to submit an application for private club license at 31 Drillers Drive, Conway, Arkansas is hereby approved.

Section 2: Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. 3-9-222, Hounds Hideaway Pet Parents Association is hereby authorized to file a private club application with the Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration, Alcohol Beverage Control Division, for the location at 31 Drillers Drive, Conway, Arkansas. A copy of this Ordinance shall be transmitted to the Alcohol Beverage Control Division, Department of Finance and Administration.

Passed by the Quorum Court on ______.

Attest:

Margaret Darter

Ouorum Court Secretariat

Faulkner County, Arkansas

Affirm

Allen Dodson Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated:

Dated: